

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

JOHN DOES A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H,
MARY DOE and MARY ROE,
on behalf of themselves and
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER, Governor of the
State of Michigan, and COL. JOSEPH
GASPER, Director of the Michigan State
Police, in their official capacities,

Defendants.

File No. 2:22-cv-10209

Hon. Mark A. Goldsmith

Mag. Curtis Ivy, Jr.

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
I. Defendants Fail to Rebut Plaintiffs’ Well-Supported Factual Record.....	2
A. Virtually All of the Evidence Submitted by Plaintiffs Is Undisputed.	2
B. Defendants Fail to Rebut Plaintiffs’ Evidence on the Few Disputed Facts, and Their Attempt to Muddy the Record Should Be Rejected.	4
II. The Absence of Individual Review Makes the Statute Unconstitutional, But Providing Meaningful Individual Review Could Save the Statute.....	6
III. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.	9
IV. The Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors All Weigh Strongly in Plaintiffs’ Favor.....	10
A. Plaintiffs Are Suffering Irreparable Harm.	10
B. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Factors Favor Plaintiffs on the Ex Post Facto Claim.	11
C. Defendants Fail to Respond to Plaintiffs’ Showing on the Balance of Equities and Public Interest Factors as to the Remaining Claims.....	14
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	8
<i>Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003).....	6
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 449 F. Supp. 3d 719, 738 (E.D. Mich. 2020).....	12
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 111 A.3d 1077 (N.H. 2015).....	7
<i>Does #1-5 v. Snyder</i> , 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016).....	1
<i>Hamama v. Adducci</i> , 912 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	7, 9
<i>Kuebler v. Cleveland Lithographers & Photoengravers Union Loc. 24-P</i> , 473 F.2d 359 (6th Cir. 1973).....	4
<i>People v. Betts</i> , 968 N.W.2d 497 (Mich. 2021).....	1
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Starkey v. Okla. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 305 P.3d 1004 (Okla. 2013).....	6

Statutes

12-8 Vt. Code R. § 4.....	9
Ga. Code Ann. § 42-1-14.....	9
M.C.L. § 28.721.....	9
M.C.L. § 28.729.....	10
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 6, § 178L.....	9
Minn. Stat. § 244.052.....	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:7-8.....	9

N.Y. Correct. Law § 168-19
Or. Rev. Stat. § 163A.100.....9
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 4.24.550.....9

Treatises

Charles Allen Wright & Arthur Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed.)4, 5
